

No. 21-243

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES WARNER,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

HAROLD GUREWITZ (P14468)
Counsel of Record
GUREWITZ & RABEN, PLC
333 W. FORT STREET
SUITE 1400
DETROIT, MI 48226
(313) 628-4733
higurewitz@grplc.com

Attorney for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Reply Brief for Petitioner.....	1
I. Instruction 15 Was Plain Error.....	2
A. Instruction 15 Added Multiple Bribery Charges To The Indictment In Violation Of The Fifth Amendment Grand Jury Clause ..	2
B. The Lower Court Decision Not Finding Plain Error Was Flawed	5
C. Instruction 15 Was Plain Error Because It Broadened The Allegations Of Petitioner's Indictment	6
II. Instruction 15 Was A Serious Error Affecting Petitioner's Substantial Rights	9
Conclusion	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	7
<i>Stirone v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Branda</i> o, 539 F.3d 44 (1 st Cir. 2008)	2, 5
<i>United States v. Floresca</i> , 38 F.3d 706 (4 th Cir. 1994)	3, 4, 5, 7, 9
<i>United States v. Madden</i> , 733 F.3d 1314 (11 th Cir. 2013) <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1532 (2016)	4, 5, 7, 8, 9
<i>United States v. McKee</i> , 506 F.3d 225 (3 rd Cir. 2007)	8
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	4, 9
<i>United States v. Syme</i> , 276 F.3d 131 (3 rd Cir. 2002) <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1050 (2002)	4, 5, 7, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 274 F.3d 655 (2 nd Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 666(a)(1)(B)	3, 6
--------------------------------	------

18 U.S.C. § 666(a)(2)	2, 3, 6
18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)(1)	7
18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)(3)	7
